FIRST AMENDMENT TO TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE WEST VILLAGES IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT FOR TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SERVICES ON ADDITIONAL DISTRICT ROADS

This First Amendment to Traffic Enforcement Agreement with the West Villages Improvement District for traffic enforcement services over recently constructed District owned roads ("First Amendment"), is made and entered into by and between the City of North Port, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida ("CITY"), and the West Villages Improvement District ("DISTRICT").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on or around March 26, 2020, the parties entered into *Traffic Enforcement Agreement with* the West Villages Improvement District ("the Original Agreement"), for the CITY to exercise its jurisdiction over municipal traffic control and enforce the State Uniform Traffic Control provisions over roads under the ownership and control of the DISTRICT (the "DISTRICT Roads"); and

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend the Original Agreement to include traffic enforcement services on recently constructed DISTRICT owned roads; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree that the Original Agreement is amended as follows, with all other terms in the Original Agreement remaining unchanged and in full force and effect:

1. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT/EFFECTIVE DATE

- A. The parties ratify the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not inconsistent with this First Amendment, all of which are incorporated by reference as if set forth fully herein. This First Amendment modifies the sections of the Original Agreement as identified herein. Where a section of the Original Agreement is not identified, the terms as they appear in the Original Agreement remain and apply.
- B. All references to this "Agreement" in the Original Agreement and this First Amendment mean and include both the Original Agreement and this First Amendment.
- C. This First Amendment is effective as of the date the last party signs it as identified below (the "Effective Date") and shall continue as otherwise provided in the Original Agreement.

ORIGINAL AGREEMENT PARAGRAPH 3. TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT SERVICES ON DISTRICT ROADS.

Paragraph 3.A. of the Original Agreement is amended in its entirety as follows:

- A. The CITY shall exercise its jurisdiction over municipal traffic control and enforce the State Uniform Traffic Control provisions over the following roads under the ownership and control of the DISTRICT (hereinafter "DISTRICT Roads"):
 - 1. North West Villages Parkway;
 - 2. South West Villages Parkway;
 - 3. Preto Boulevard;

- 4. Playmore Road;
- 5. Merlot Avenue;
- 6. Mezzo Drive;
- 7. Manasota Beach Road;
- 8. Wellen Park Boulevard;
- 9. Market Way;
- 10. Springtide Way;
- 11. Sunglow Boulevard; and
- 12. Radiant Way.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment as follows.

WEST VILLAGES IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Зу:_____

John E. Luczynski, Chairman

SWORN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

	<u> </u>
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF SARASOTA	
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by me this day of NAY 2023, by John E. Luczynsk	eans of physical presence or □ online notarization, i, as Chairman for West Villages Improvement District.
	Wh. R. Challey Notary Public
Personally Known OR Produced Identification Type of Identification Produced	William Ryan Crosley Notary Public

Approved by the City Commission of the City of North Port, Florida on		, 2023.
	CITY OF NORTH PORT, FLORIDA	
	BARBARA LANGDON MAYOR	
ATTEST	,	
HEATHER FAUST, MMC CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECT	NESS	
AMBER L. SLAYTON, B.C.S. CITY ATTORNEY	-	